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ENTERED DIRECIOR'S JOURNAL
W BEFORE THE

ety tnrll ah OHI  ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
In the Matter of: DIRECTOR'S FINAL
Risingsun Community Christian School FINDINGS AND ORDERS
238 State Route 23 :
P.O. Box 57

Risingsun, Ohio 43457
Respondent,
I. JURISDICTION

These Director's Final Findings and Orders (Orders) are issued to Risingsun Community
Christian School (Respondent) pursuant to the authority vested in the Director of the Ohio
Environmental Protection Agency (Ohio EPA) under Ohio Revised Code (ORC) Chapter
6109. and § 3745.01.

IIl. PARTIES BOUND

These Orders shall apply to and be binding upon Respondent and successors in interest
liable under Ohio law. No change in ownership of Respondent or of Respondent's public
water system (PWS) shall in any way alter Respondent’s obligations under these Orders.

lll. DEFINITIONS

Unless otherwise stated, all terms used in these Orders shall have the same meaning as
defined in ORC Chapter 6109. and the rules promulgated thereunder.

IV. FINDINGS
The Director of Ohio EPA (Director) has determined the following findings:

1. Respondent owns and operates a PWS whiﬂh is a “non-transient non-community
water system” as defined by ORC § 6109.01 and Ohio Administrative Code (OAC)
Rule 3745-81-01. '

2. Respondent's PWS (PWS ID#8751812) is located at 238 State Route 23, Risingsun
(Wood County), Ohio. The PWS serves an average non-transient population of at
least twenty-five (25) persons per day for sixty (6{:-} days or more in a year.
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3.

10.

1.

12.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-21(A)(2)(a), a non-community water system
using only ground water and serving not more than one thousand (1,000) persons
shall monitor with at least one sample each calendar quarter that the non-
community water system provides water to the public.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-21(A)(2)(a), Respondent failed to monitor with at
least one total coliform sample during the January-March 2003, April-June 2003,
July-September 2003, October-December 2003, January-March 2004, April-June
2004, July-September 2004, and October-December 2004 calendar quarters.

On February 18, 2003, the Director issued a chemical contaminant monitoring
schedule to Respondent (2003 monitoring schedule) for the compliance period that
began on January 1, 2003 and ended on December 31, 2003.

On December 15, 2003, the Director issued a chemical contaminant monitoring
schedule to Respondent (2004 monitoring schedule) for the compliance period that
began on January 1, 2004 and ends on December 31, 2004.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-23, PWSs that have a ground water source
are required to monitor annually in accordance with a schedule provided by the
Director to determine compliance with the maximum contaminant level (MCL) for
nitrate and nitrate in OAC Rule 3745-81-11.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-23 and Respondent's 2003 and 2004 monitoring
schedules, Respondent failed to monitor for nitrate during the July-December 2003
and the July-December 2004 monitoring periods.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-23 and Respondent's 2003 and 2004 monitoring
schedules, Respondent failed to monitor for nitrite during the July-December 2003
and July-December 2004 monitoring periods.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-23(D)(1), NTNCWSs shall monitor during the
firstthree-year compliance period for each nine-year compliance cycle to determine
compliance with the MCL for asbestos in OAC Rule 3745-81-11 according to a
schedule provided by the Director.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-23(D)(1) and the 2003 monitoring schedule,
Respondent failed to monitor to determine compliance with the MCL for asbestos
during July-December 2003 monitoring period.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-24 and Respondent's 2003 monitoring
schedule, Respondent was required to monitor for synthetic organic chemicals
(SOCs) during the July-September 2003 monitoring period.
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13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

274

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-24 and Respondent's 2003 monitoring schedule,
Respondent failed to monitor for SOCs during the July- September 2003 monitoring
period.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-24 and Respondent's 2003 and 2004
monitoring schedules, Respondent was required to monitor for volatile organic
chemicals (VOCs) quarterly during the January- March 2003, April -June 2003, July-
September 2003, October-December 2003, January- March 2004, April-June 2004,
July-September 2004, and October-December 2004 monitoring periods.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-24 and Respondent's 2003 and 2004 monitoring
schedules, Respondent failed to monitor for VOCs in the January-March 2003,
April-June 2003, July-September 2003, October-December 2003, January-March
2004, April-June 2004, July-September 2004, and October-December 2004
monitoring periods.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-23 and Respondent's 2003 and 2004
monitoring schedules, Respondent was required to menitor for inorganic chemicals
(I0Cs) during the July-December 2003 and the July-December 2004 monitoring
periods.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-23 and Respondent's 2003 and 2004 monitoring
schedules, Respondent failed to monitor for IOCs during the July-December 2003
and July-December 2004 monitoring periods.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-76(A), Respondent is required to provide
information for the determination and designation of each water source to the
Director within six months of receipt of a written request from the Director.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-76(A), Respondent has failed to provide the
source water information requested by the Director in letters dated November 15,
2002 and September 12, 2003.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-86(D)(1)(b), all small and medium PWSs
shall monitor initially for lead and copper during two consecutive six-month
monitoring periods.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-86 (D)(1)(b), Respondent failed to monitor for lead
and copper during the July-December 2002, January-June 2003, July-December
2003, January-June 2004, and July-December 2004 initial six-month monitoring
periods.
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22.  Inaccordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-32(A)(2), version effective from April 1, 1996
to December 31, 2002, the owner or operator of a PWS which fails to perform the
monitoring established by OAC Chapter 3745-81, or fails to comply with a testing
procedure required by that Chapter, shall notify persons served by the PWS as
follows:

(¢) a non-community PWS shall give notice within thirty (30) days of the
violation...by mail or hand delivery or continuous posting in conspicuous places
throughout the area served by the PWS.

23.  In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-32(A)(2), version effective from April 1, 1996 to
December 31, 2002, Respondent failed to issue public notification for failing to
monitor for lead and copper during the July-December 2002 monitoring period.

24. Inaccordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-32(D), version effective January 1, 2003, the
owner or operator of a PWS with violations of the monitoring and testing procedure
requirements pursuant to OAC Chapter 3745-81 shall notify the persons served by
the PWS by providing the notice as soon as practical, but not later than thirty (30)
days after the PWS learns of the violation or situation, unless the notice is included
with the next bill to customers, then the notice shall be distributed not later than
ninety (90) days after the PWS learns of the violation or situation.

25. In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-32, Respondent failed to issue public notification
for the failure to conduct total coliform monitoring during the January-March 2003,
April-June 2003, July-September 2003, October-December 2003, January-March
2004, April-June 2004, July-September 2004 and October-December 2004 calendar
quarters.

26. In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-32, Respondent failed to issue public notification
for failing to monitor for nitrate during the July-December 2003 and July-December
2004 monitoring periods.

27. Inviolation of OAC Rule 3745-81-32, Respondent failed to issue public notification
for failing to monitor for nitrite during the July-December 2003 and July-December
2004 monitoring periods.

28. Inviolation of OAC Rule 3745-81-32, Respondent failed to issue public notification
for failing to monitor for VOCs during the January-March 2003, April-June 2003,
July-September 2003, October-December 2003, January-March 2004, April- June
2004, July-September 2004, and October-December 2004 monitoring periods.
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29,

30.
31.

32.

33.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-32, Respondent failed to issue public notification
for failing to monitor for SOCs during the July-September 2003 monitoring period.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-32, Respondent failed to issue public notification
for failing to monitor for asbestos during the July-September 2003 monitoring
period.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-32, Respondent failed to issue public notification
for failing to monitor for I0Cs during the July-December 2003 and July-December
2004 monitoring periods.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-32, Respondent failed to issue public notification
for failing to monitor for lead and copper during the January-June 2003, July-
December 2003, January-June 2004, and July-December 2004 initial six-month
monitoring periods.

Each violation cited above represents a separate violation of ORC § 6109.31.
V. ORDERS

From the effective date of these Orders, Respondent shall comply with total coliform
bacteria monitoring and MCL requirements, in accordance with OAC Rules 3745-
81-21 and 3745-81-14, respectively.

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of these Orders, Respondent shall notify
the public, in accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-32, for the violations identified in
Finding Nos. 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31 and 32. Respondent shall provide Ohio
EPA with copies of all public notices and verification forms.

From the effective date of these Orders, Respondent shall comply with all past and
future chemical contaminant monitoring schedules issued by Ohio EPA.

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of these Orders, Respondent shall
employ a registered well driller to complete an inspection of the well components
and casing to determine if the source water is under the influence of surface water.
Within sixty (60) days of the effective date of these Orders, Respondent shall submit
a written report of the well driller’s findings and recommendations to the Ohio EPA.

Within ninety (90) days of the effective date of these Orders, Respondent shall
complete any repair or upgrade work on the well pursuant to the recommendations
contained in the well driller's report.
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B. Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of these Orders, Respondent shall pay
Ohio EPA fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) in administrative penalties pursuant
to ORC Chapter 6109, for the violations cited herein. Payment shall be made by
tendering an official check for $15,000.00 drawn to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio”
and submitted to Fiscal Administration, General Accounting Section, Ohio EPA,
P.O. Box 1049, Columbus, Ohio 43216-1049, together with a letter identifying
Respondent.

VI. TERMINATION

Respondent’s obligations under these Orders shall terminate when Respondent certifies
in writing and demonstrates to the satisfaction of Ohio EPA that Respondent has
performed all obligations under these Orders and the Chief of Ohio EPA’s Division of
Drinking and Ground Waters acknowledges, in writing, the termination of these Orders.
If Ohio EPA does not agree that all obligations have been performed, then Ohio EPA will
notify Respondent of the obligations that have not been performed, in which case
Respondent shall have an opportunity to address any such deficiencies and seek
termination as described above.

The certification shall contain the following attestation: “I certify that the information
contained in or accompanying this certification is true, accurate and complete.”

This certification shall be submitted by Respondent to Ohio EPA and shall be signed by
a responsible official of Respondent. For purposes of these Orders, a responsible official
is as defined in OAC Rule 3745-33-03(D).

VIl. OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS
All actions required to be taken pursuant to these Orders shall be undertaken in
accordance with the requirements of all applicable local, state and federal laws and
regulations. These Orders do not waive or compromise the applicability and enforcement
of any other statutes or regulations applicable to Respondent.

Vill. NOTICE

All documents required to be submitted by Respondent pursuant to these Orders (with the
exception of the penalty payment referenced in Order #6) shall be addressed to:

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
Northwest District Office

Division of Drinking and Ground Waters
347 North Dunbridge Road

Bowling Green Ohio 43402

Att: JoAnn Sabo







